RESOLUTION NO. 06-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MARICOPA TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE ARIZO NA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ASSIST IN PAYING FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO MULTI MODAL PATHWAYS ALONG THE JOHN WAYNE PARKWAY (SR 347) CORRIDOR ENHANCEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, in order to improve the multi modal pathways along John Wayne (SR 347) the City of Maricopa has entered into the John Wayne Parkway (SR 347) Corridor Enhancement Project;

WHEREAS, the Arizona Transportation Enhancement Program sponsored by the Arizona Department of Transportation may have funds available for the John Wayne Parkway (SR 347) Corridor Enhancement Project and related uses; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have granted authority to the City Manager to submit applications for grant funds to be utilized for constructing sidewalks, to have a safe place for pedestrians to walk and to cross SR 347, to improve connectivity for local businesses and the beautification of Maricopa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, hereby authorizes the City to submit a grant application to the Arizona Department of Transportation for Transportation Enhancement Activities to be used to assist in paying for the improvements to multi modal pathways along the John Wayne Parkway (SR 347) Corridor Enhancement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 20th day of June, 2006.

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ity Clerk

City Attorney